

Nos. 18-1023, 18-1028, and 18-1038

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

JONATHAN C. BOND

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT MUTUAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	3
Statement	3
A. Statutory background.....	4
1. The ACA’s expansion of coverage in the individual health-insurance market.....	4
2. The ACA’s premium-stabilization programs	5
3. Congress’s funding decisions for risk corridors	7
B. Proceedings below.....	11
1. Petitioners’ allegations and the trial court’s rulings	11
2. The court of appeals’ decisions.....	12
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
I. The agency’s compliance with the funding restrictions Congress imposed was not a statutory violation giving rise to damages	18
A. The ACA did not impose an obligation, enforceable through private actions for damages, to make risk-corridors payments in excess of appropriations.....	19
1. The ACA’s provision for HHS to make risk-corridors “payments out” was contingent on appropriations	20
2. The ACA did not mandate compensation to insurers as a remedy for Congress’s own determinations of whether and to what extent to fund risk-corridors subsidies	29
3. Petitioners’ contrary arguments invoking contract-law principles lack merit	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Congress’s subsequent appropriations legislation superseded any obligation to make risk-corridors payments beyond the amounts appropriated	43
1. Congress’s express bar on using the only potentially available source of funds other than “payments in” to make “payments out” limited HHS’s obligation to disbursing the amounts collected as “payments in”	44
2. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit ..	47
II. Neither Section 1342 nor HHS’s actions created an implied-in-fact contract with insurers entitling them to “payments out”	53
Conclusion	57
Appendix — Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aiken County, In re</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	21
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893)	51
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	31, 32, 33
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	54

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	37, 56
<i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 744 (2019), appeal pending, No. 19-1633 (Fed. Cir. filed Mar. 8, 2019)	34
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018).....	20
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	35, 54
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	25
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	51, 52
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	33
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	25
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1142 (2008)	33
<i>Hall v. Wisconsin</i> , 103 U.S. 5 (1880)	53
<i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109 (1814)	45
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 820 (1995).....	26, 27, 39
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938)	54
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4, 5, 28
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	28
<i>Molina Healthcare of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017)	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	25
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka</i> <i>& Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	17, 35, 36, 53

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	33
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	15, 20, 41
<i>Prairie County v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015).....	28, 37
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	26
<i>Rector, Church Wardens, & Vestrymen, of Christ Church v. County of Philadelphia</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 300 (1861).....	35
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	26
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814).....	52
<i>Springdale Convalescent Ctr. v. Mathews</i> , 545 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1977), abrogated on other grounds, <i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	31
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	51
<i>Twenty Per Cent Cases</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 179 (1874).....	52
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	44, 47
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	27, 30, 31, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	44

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	15, 19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914)	50
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	44, 46, 47
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	52
<i>Wisconsin & Michigan Ry. Co. v. Powers</i> , 191 U.S. 379 (1903)	54
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	15, 20, 41
Amend. V (Takings Clause)	12
Act of Aug. 4, 1886, ch. 903, 24 Stat. 275.....	30
24 Stat. 281-282.....	30
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505.....	30
Act of July 27, 1956, ch. 8, § 1302, 70 Stat. 694-695 (31 U.S.C. 1304(a))	29
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341 <i>et seq.</i> :	
31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1).....	15, 8a
31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)(A)	22, 8a
31 U.S.C. 1350.....	22, 10a
Consolidated and Further Continuing	
Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, Div. G, Tit. II, 128 Stat. 2477-2478	9
§ 227, 128 Stat. 2491	10, 45, 50
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,	
Pub. L. No. 113-76, Div. H, Tit. II, 128 Stat. 374.....	8, 9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,	
Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. H Tit. II, § 225, 129 Stat. 2624	10

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, Div. H., Tit. II, § 223, 131 Stat. 543	10
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-223, Div. C, §§ 103-104, 130 Stat. 909	10
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare Appropriation Act, 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-480, Tit. II, 92 Stat. 1576.....	31
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	51
Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-254, Div. A, § 101, 130 Stat. 1005-1006	10
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505	19
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2).....	19
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1395w-115(a)(2)	22, 23, 28, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395w-115(e)(2)(B).....	28, 19a
42 U.S.C. 1396 (1976)	31
42 U.S.C. 1396b(a) (1988).....	31
42 U.S.C. 1396b(a).....	32
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (42 U.S.C. 18001 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
§ 1341, 124 Stat. 208-211 (42 U.S.C. 18061)	6
§§ 1341-1343, 124 Stat. 208-213 (42 U.S.C. 18061-18063)	5
§ 1342, 124 Stat. 211-212 (42 U.S.C. 18062)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1343, 124 Stat. 212-213 (42 U.S.C. 18063)	6
§ 1401(d), 124 Stat. 220	7
§ 1402, 124 Stat. 220-224.....	34

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 2707(e)(1)(B), 124 Stat. 327 (42 U.S.C. 1396a note).....	22
42 U.S.C. 18001(g)(1)	7, 27a
42 U.S.C. 18021(a)(1)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. 18031(a)(1).....	7, 28a
42 U.S.C. 18041.....	6
42 U.S.C. 18042(g)	7, 28a
42 U.S.C. 18043(c)	7, 28a
42 U.S.C. 18062.....	20, 35a
42 U.S.C. 18062(a)	6, 8, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. 18062(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 18062(b)(2)	7
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491.....	11, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	19, 2a
Rev. Stat. § 1683 (1878)	30, 49
2 U.S.C. 622(2)(A)(i).....	21, 1a
2 U.S.C. 622(2)(A)(ii)-(iv).....	21, 1a
2 U.S.C. 622(9).....	21
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b) (2012).....	37
26 U.S.C. 36B (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	5, 55
31 U.S.C. 701(2).....	21, 5a
31 U.S.C. 1301(d)	15, 21, 25, 28, 56
42 U.S.C. 300gg-93(e).....	7
45 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 153:	
Section 153.500	7
Section 153.510(b).....	7, 56
Section 153.510(c).....	7, 56
Pt. 155	5
Pt. 156.....	5

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	48
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Early 2019 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot</i> , https://go.usa/xVSET (last visited Oct. 21, 2019).....	55
Comptroller Gen. of the U.S., <i>Terms Used in the Budgetary Process</i> (1977)	21
160 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014):	
p. H9307.....	10
p. H9838.....	10, 48
79 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)	8
p. 13,787 (Mar. 11, 2014)	8, 10
p. 30,240 (May 27, 2014).....	42
p. 30,260 (May 27, 2014).....	42
80 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 27, 2015):	
p. 10,750	42
p. 10,779	42
Gov't Accountability Office:	
<i>Department of Health & Human Servs.—Risk Corridors Program</i> (Sept. 30, 2014), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf	8, 9
<i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2016).....	41
2 Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	41
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Fiscal Year 2016 Appendix: Budget of the U.S. Government</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xmHCY (last visited Oct. 21, 2019)	6
